MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

Chapter 206

AN ACT Relating to the Name of a Proposed Consortium of Institutions of Higher Learning and Other Entities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Consortium of institutions permitted to use name of the State. A certain proposed nonprofit corporation, organized under the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, chapter 81, for the purpose of establishing a consortium of institutions of higher learning and other entities to engage in research for the benefit of mankind, is permitted to use the name of the State in its title, which title shall be, The Research Institute of the Gulf of Maine.

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 207

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of Harmony School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the accommodations for the schools in the Town of Harmony are inadequate to accommodate the pupils therein; and

Whereas, overcrowded conditions make it impossible to properly instruct the students in said schools and to maintain proper health and sanitary conditions therein, whereby the health, welfare, peace and safety of students is jeopardized; and

Whereas, further delay in building a suitable school building or buildings will endanger the health of the students in said town and will prevent their receiving the proper instruction to which they are entitled; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation; name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of sections 7 and 9 hereof, the inhabitants of and the territory within the Town of Harmony are created a body politic and corporate under the name of "Town of Harmony School District" for the purpose of acquiring property within the said town for school and related athletic and recreational purposes; for the purpose of erecting, enlarging, repairing, equipping and maintaining on said property a school building or school buildings and related athletic and recreational facilities; for the purpose of maintaining elementary and secondary